

No. 17-789

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
EFRIM RENTERIA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
TULARE COUNTY, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal
for the Fifth Appellate District**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
ANASTASIA P. BODEN*
JEREMY TALCOTT
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: ABoden@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: JTalcott@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND	
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I	
CONGRESS' INTRUSION INTO PRIVATE	
GUARDIANSHIP DISPUTES RAISES	
SERIOUS FEDERALISM CONCERNS	
A. This Court Must Clarify the Proper Scope of the Indian Commerce Clause	4
B. Private, State-Court Proceedings Are Not Commerce	7
C. ICWA Commandeers State Court Regulatory Mechanisms Through Federal Regulation in Violation of the Tenth Amendment.....	9
II	
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION	
TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN	
ICWA AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION	
GUARANTEE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.....	
A. State Courts Apply ICWA Based On Blood Lineage, Not Political or Cultural Connections to a Tribe	11
B. State Courts Need Guidance on Whether ICWA Applies Where There Are No Tribal Connections.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	11
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	4-5, 8, 10, 14, 16-17
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964)	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	3-4
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	14
<i>Claymore v. Serr</i> , 405 N.W.2d 650 (S.D. 1987)	16
<i>Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977).....	11
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	9
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	1
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	14
<i>Hampton v. J.A.L.</i> , 658 So. 2d 331 (La. Ct. App. 1995).....	15
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	10
<i>In Interest of S.A.M.</i> , 703 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986)	15
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy C.</i> , 784 N.Y.S.2d 334 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 2004)	15-16
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (1996)	12-13
<i>Matter of Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988).....	16

<i>Moe v. Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	11
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	10-11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	9-10
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	9
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	1
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	16
<i>Rye v. Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996).....	16
<i>S.A. v. E.J.P.</i> , 571 So. 2d 1187 (Ala. Civ. App. 1990)	16
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	9
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	3
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	9
<i>United States v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks</i> , 329 U.S. 40 (1946).....	10
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	11
<i>United States v. Cummings</i> , 281 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 895	8-9
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865).....	6
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	7
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	8
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	15

<i>Upstate Citizens for Equal., Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 16-1320, 2017 WL 5660979 (U.S. Nov. 27, 2017)	5
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	4-5
<u>Federal Constitution</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. X	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	4, 6
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
25 U.S.C. § 1901	4
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	11-12
25 U.S.C. § 1911	11
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	13
<u>Rules of Court</u>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
2 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand rev. ed., 1937) (Aug. 18, 1787)	5-6
Barnett, Randy E., <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001).	8
<i>The Federalist</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	5
Fletcher, Mathew L.M., <i>The Supreme Court and Federal Indian Policy</i> , 85 Neb. L. Rev. 121 (2006)	5
Fletcher, Mathew L.M. & Singel, Wenona T., <i>Indian Children and the Federal-Tribal Trust Relationship</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 885 (2016).....	15

Jones, Billy Joe, et al., <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act Handbook: A Legal Guide to the Custody and Adoption of Native American Children</i> (American Bar Association 2d ed., 2008).....	7
Maldonado, Solangel, <i>Race, Culture, and Adoption: Lessons from Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 17 Colum. J. Gender & L. 1 (2008).....	13-14
Natelson, Robert G., <i>The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 85 Denv. U. L. Rev. 201 (2007)	5, 7
<i>Report of the Committee of Detail</i> (Aug. 22, 1787), <i>reprinted in 2 Records</i>	6
Riley, Naomi Schaefer, <i>The New Trail of Tears: How Washington Is Destroying American Indians</i> (2016)	2
Savage, Mark, <i>Native Americans and the Constitution: The Original Understanding</i> , 16 Am. Indian Law Rev. 57 (1991).....	6
U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Aff., <i>A Guide to Tracing American Indian & Alaska Native Ancestry</i> , https://www.bia.gov/cs/groups/public/documents/text/idc-002619.pdf	12
